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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER CO“ege of Eng.ineering

col.oa-ano SEMINARY Department 0‘[ Metallurgy
University Park, Denver, Colorado 80210

13 December 1967

Dr. Robert Dedrick, Chief

Chemical Engineering Section

Biomedical Engineering and Instrumentation Branch
Division of Research Services

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda, Maryland

Dear Bob:

As a starter I perhaps should re-introduce myself. I met you in
Bethesda on Friday afternoon following the ACEMB meeting in Boston,

At the time we talked gbout your interest in building up within the
chemica) engineering section a competence in other areas of bilomaterials,
Tt is with respect to this that I am writing to you. We have a graduate

student here named Joseph Andrade whose program involves the development of

an anti-thrombogenic surface. (The program is an N.4.[. contract teo Dr.
Peul K. Predecki.) Joe has a 25 draft deferment until 30 June 1968 and is

very seriously considering going into the P.H.8, officer commission program

in order %o fulfill his military obligation and at the same time hopefully"
to find a place to do biomaterials research. I feel in addition that like
myself he senses the lack of appreciation and support for biomaterials
researl:h at the University &nd would prefer & more enthusiastic environ-
ment.  Since it not be fair to encourage him to remain here when we
ourselves feel unsure, we would like to assist him in finding an appropri-
ate location to cowtinue his research,

Joe is a good student, very enthusiastic but requiring, I feel, a
certain emount of dimecting every now and then to keep his enthusiasm from
leading him up every interesting path that he comes to. He would like to
totally enclose the resgarch problems as he develops the attack. He has
a good & ch to research and is very capable in the lab.

I w e had 2 long talk with Frank Hastings at N.H,.I, last week
about the sibility of going into the P.H,S, officer program and being

assigned an Has\ing's staff,

Since thifis really an introductory letter I will not attempt to
provide much general information about the fellow, but would be
happy to provile a reference letter or any other information which would
be of inteéreg. And of churse you could correspond directly with Joe.

Best eg for the holiday season.

Sincerely yours,

David S. Crimmins
Assistant Professor
DSC/ca
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#33757-12th St., Union City, Calif.

FaTSEESEF .
DATES POSITION ENMPLOYER'S ADRRBSS DESCRIPTION
éﬁ%} to Student San Jose State College Instructing two technical
present assistant. Dept. of Materials Sci. laboratories,
Part-time, San Jose 1li, Calif, Sup. ¢ Prof. James Andersomn,
G/is B70L, to Management U.S. Steel Corp. Study of metallurgical
A Trainee Met. & Inspection Dept. problems in a red mill and
.i/kgé5' (Metallurgy), Pittsburg, Calif. recommendations for solutiony
_Egll % Part, A4 Sup.?: Mr. Bud Stout,
9/63 to Student San Jose State College Grading of exams and reports
2/6l Assistant« Depte. of iaterials Sci.
Part-time, San Jose li, Calif, Supe: Dre Zuhalr Munir.
2/63 to Student Federal Aviation Agency _Tﬁgtallation, alignment,
6/63 Electrical 831 Mitten Road tune-up, and repair of
Engineering Burlingame, Calif. electronic avaition commun-
Trainee, ications equipment.
Full-time, Supe: dMre John Eagen.

§/62 to Student

San Jose State College

Library clerk and labeler,

2/63 Assistent. Main Library
Part-time, San Jose 1ll, Calif, Sup.: do not remember _
Summers, Substitute Union City Post Office Sup.: NMr. John Monohan
60!61I62 Cerrier. Full, Union City, Calif. Delivering mail.
to aboratory Richménd Fleld Station General electrical wiring
6/62 Assistant. Univ. of Calif, Bldg 180 for a model airport lighting
Full=-time, 1301 $. 4 6th St, system (Fog Chamber Project),

Richmond{ Calif.

Supe: Mr. Higino Paula _

3/27/62- Laborer.

Cutter Laboratories, lInc.

General labor,

LL/6/62 Mull=time. 4th and Parker Streets,
Berkeley,10, Calif. Sup.: Beth Culp, Personnel.
- Clerk- Univ,. o% Caii?., Maln Lib- General library clerking.
1,{20/62 Part-time, rary, HReserve Book Room,
Berkeley L, Calif. Supe$ lrse Donald.
Summers Laborer, Don Alvarado Co., Inc. Packing shed labor-general;

59,60,61 Maint. Mane

'H' Streets
Calif-

l2th and

Full & Part, Union City,

also maintenance helper.
SupPe : Mre. Al Solari, Owner.

,/1/60= Lab Helpers: Univ. of California Ueneral chemical lab work:
5/27/60 Part-time. Bio~Virus Laboratory cleaning, mixing, sterilize.
Berkeley L, Calif. Supe: Prof. StentgyBio=-Physics

10/57=- Laborer, Don Alvarado Co., Inc. General packing shsd labor;

6/59 Maint. bane 12th and 'H' Streete also maintenance helper.
Part-time, Union City, Calif. SUPe : Mre Al Solari, Owner.,

9/57=- Gardener, “Levine Medical Clinic Gardening and janitorial

7/59 Custodian, 1020 McKeever Cte, work at Unlon City office.
Part-time, Hayward, Calif. Supe : Mrs. Kreuger, Nurse.

- 3/57= golumnist, ews-Reglster, Inc. Local gossip colurnist,

3/58 Part-time, Fremont, Calirf. Sup.: George Oakes, Pub.

/55~ Carry-out Bert's Market (sold out) General grocery labor and

7/59 Clerke c¢/o 33719 Railroad Ave. carry-out.

Part-time , Union

Supe: Bert Joseph, Owner.

pre-G/5B: Nany miscellaneous sell

Ci t%, Calif,
ne

Jobs, frult-picking, cardening, et.al.

If you notice that many of the dates above overlap, it is because I have often
held two or three jobs simoultaneously -- often one full-time and the others

part-time; during school, all part-time.

JOSEPH DAVILLA ANDRADE,

JR.




— Referesces

s & . @ 8 8

fo s

-

" e e 8w

Ayl

Syperviscrs

Tqor Sharedotf

ﬁ’cn bert A Holustrem

Irw',lf:t Hjvd
Jud sens  Taylor
TJosepl  HAoberts

Tases Avrm <trey
NorTen

Hal

H@rry Feweld

As fisteld| s |"Tab

26129 2 .Magrw/‘) a
Newarr, Cali¥.
S Feasiore B—/923

2345 Pwight Wey

YK = Fears Mioww

tistory

ST u ‘f&i,f_,.v—

Y ©

St deat FAq iyeer

Ber e ."'ey 4 ca ikt
Thorwevall 3—65s5/ YN 3
b We s}}:'v{,-?‘d,v i) Schoo/ M Scliec/
2r¥4 D FrempyT Blvd: Priveseal
Fremowt, Calit
S¥camore I~ o/ Vi @ #
C/& TJamesS Fogdn Hig) Schod/ 17, Schocl /C?v:/‘,"c;?ﬂ-:/
IR00 | | SE
Likioass | Cibg He \Coila Pk il X
G Reev/eat L2520

2223 TJacNsoN
Fremon?, Ca /it
OLiver 6-069F

359839 Adebe Dr.

H) Schee) Teacher
Y ! d

C hews stry Teacher

Ereaiost | cabf

C/O q""" v fS\TudG‘D‘:?S {E_Cl‘a /45& /’L’fa,ﬁ'a ?fe r
QKK [idge Ad:
Perteeley T, (al; L Vic: 3

Thorvwal(  F-193 6
7

ri
4

rr

Asst- Mawveger

ik s 3




PERSONAL

Union City,

DATAS

£ £
[ 765 |

Telephone: 471-0185

JR. fQ'E‘—.SUMe-
riM
33757-12th Street ~ OF )

California

JOSEPH D, ANDRADE,

Single 6'o" 160 pounds 23 years US Citizen

AVAILABILITY DATE:

Feb, 1, 1966 (after completing 6 months in the military)

JOB' OBJECTIVE:

Po—work—outside of the United States for several years

EDUCATION:

EXPERIENCE:

MILITARY:

in extractive metallurg14_ng£arabl¥mén-a-sﬁpervise@y
cﬁi 1‘3? -

Materials Science Department San Jose State College
candidate for the B.S. in Engineering in June, 1965.
In attendence from Sept., 1962 to present.
Dean's Honor List (3.4Q average); American Soclety
for Metals Scholarship recepient; active in
Tau Delta Phi (men's honorary); president of
student Association of Materials Engineers.
College expenses completely financed by own work
and scholarship.

College of Letters and Science University of Californies
In attendence from Sept. 1959 to Feb., 1902.

Honors at Entrance.

Cabrillo Civie Clubs Scholarship.

President, college dormitory.

US Steel Corp, Pittsburg, Calif....dJune, 1964 to present
Employed as student management trainee for summer,
196l ...was offered and accepted & part-time week-
end job. Work deals with research and testing on
the quality of carbon steel rods...substantial
metallurgical and physical testing work.

Federal Aviation AZency.......ss««Febe,1963 to June, 1663

Employed as Electrical Engineer Student Trainee

on the Engineering Co-op program. Work dealt

with the installstiom, alignment, and testing of

avaition communications equipment.

Earlier jobs included carrying mail for three consecutive
summers; gardeningj industrial malntenancej cannery
lsborj library clerkingj; grocery clerking; lab helper;
college reader; and fruit picker.

No military service. Draft classification 2-3 (student

deferment). Intend to enlist in the gsix-month

program =-- g mmonly W
ile em 3

o~ £ gy
ereat distaneeTroma

= -]
Interested in;ﬁxistentionalist philosophy, creative writing,
sport parachuting, and politics,.

roreigm US mitt i.-al'y—iubtallamn.

References available from the Flacement Center, San Jose

State Coblege; San Jose 1ll, California




COLORADO ALPINE COLLEGE
FORMERLY YAMPA VALLEY COLLEGE
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS,COLORADO B0477

29 January 1968

The Andrades
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Andrades:

It was so good to have your letter Joe expressing the
interest of Mrs. Andrade and yourself in the possibility of joining
the faculty of Colorado Alpine College. I thank you for your interest
in our college and appreciate your concern.

From your letter you appear to be the exciting kind of
young people we wish to attract to our campus. Your interest and
preparation in interdisciplinary studies would appear to fit you into
the kind of program we are endeavoring to build. [ am most interested
in Mrs. Andrades work in the T. E.F.L. program.

At the present time it is difficult for me to anticipate
what replacement and growth needs for next year will be. I shall know
better in approximately 30 to 60 days. Enclosed you will find some
material on the college. Should you wish after reading this material
to pursue the matter further, I shall be happy to hear from you.

Sincerely,

rd\ST
President

RSR:bf

Enclosures
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PSRN C B o hh T e s T

2250 So. Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210
March 7, 1968

Richard S. Roper, President
Colorado Alpine College
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477

Dear President Roper!

Thank you for your letter of January 29. You
indicated in the letter that you would have a better
1des of faculty requirements for the 68-69 school year
in 30-60 days.

Barbara and I have studied the literature you
sent usj it has confirmed our impressions and
opinions.

We are still very interested in teaching at Colorado
Alpine =-- Barb in a TEFL ér Spanish program and I in an
interdiseiplinary science program. We outlined our
experience, educational background, and interests in the
original letter of application (January 21, 1968).,

If you require any additional information, please let us know.

If you think there might be a place for us at
Colorado Alpine, we would be happy to drive over some
weskend and discuss the situation with you.

Thank you for your kind attention.

Binﬁprely,
A0 C;
7 f(fr{’ -
e Andrade
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER Co]]ege of Engineering

Department of I\'letallur'_éy
[_.U)i\'t}t‘;‘-i[_\f [}arle, Denver, Colorado 80210

COLORADO EEMINARY

May 1, 1968

Richard S. Roper, President
Colorado Alpine College
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477

Dear President Roper:

I trust that you have had time to review the
application of my wife and I for & teaching position
at Colorado Alpine.

We would be most willing to drive to Steamboat
Springs and discuss the position with you, if something
might be available.

We outlined our backgrounds and teaching philosophy
in our originel letter of application (Jan. 21, 1968).
If you desire references, transcripts, or other
supporting documents, please let us know.

In any event, please inform us so that we might
be able to make plans for September, 1968,

Sincerely,
S Gt

j.D. Andreade







June 5, 1968

Dr, Lawrence S, Higgins
Technology Inecorporated
8531 North New Braunfels Ave.

‘San Antonio, Texas 76217

Dear Dr. Higgins:

Thank you for your prompt reply to my phone gall., I do
not have a prepared resume, but what is not mentioned in the

application form will be covered in this letter.

I took a B.S, degree In materials seience from San Jose
(Calif.) State College in June, 1965. The coursework at
San Jose included courses on the mechanical behavior of
materials, In Scptember, 1965 I began graduate work in
metallurgy end materials science at the Univ, of Denver on
an NSP Training Grant, The M.,S, degree requirement was
waived for me, and I am now a Fh.Ds candidate. Shortly after
arriving in Denver I became interested in biomaterials and
found a sympathetie faculty advisor (Dr. Jerry D, Flunkett,
now a consulting ceramist in Denver), though nelth of us
knew anything about biomaterials. After intensively surverying
the mediecal literature for sbout six months, and becoming
thoroughly familiar with Medlars and Index Medicus, my interest
focused on the problems of the blood=«foreign surface interface,
About this time Dr, Plunkett left and Dr. Predeckl arrived;
1 managed to convines Dr. Predeckl to be my thesis advisor
and wrote a proposal with him as principal investigator which
was funded for one year. The project ends this summerj we did
not request continuance as I do not plan to be here after
September.

My research experience is on the modification of polymer
surfaces in the hopes of producing surfaces with clot-retarding
activity., This work required a knowledse of organic and

iochemistry, primarily protein chemistry. My current work
(and thesis topiec) is attempting to correlate proteiln adsorption
on polymer surfaces to thelr crystallinity and surface energy.

As you see, my experlence has dealt primarlily with the
chemiecal aspects of materisls. My experience in mechanical
properties and mechanical behavior is rather limited, though
I have had the academic background in the area required of
most materials secientists,

Your work sounds fascinating and is rather intriguing.
I still am not sure exactly what you have in mind, howevers.
All I ean say is that I have been rather successful in the past
in deducing methods and techniques to attack problems which
many people claimed were insolvable. ¥y present work involves
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incorporating technigues in histochemistry (fluorescent
anti-body methods) with the more familiar methods of
polymer microscopy and metallography. I am confident

I could successfully attack your problem, though it would
take a little time to assimilate the literature and obtain

some experience.

Copies of my two only publications are attachedj both are
short abstracts. I expect to write-up that work and my
current studies during the summer.

I am a member of the American Chemieal Soclety,
American Soclety for Artificial Internal Organs, Sigma Xi,
American Society for Metals, and the American Institite
of Metallurgical BEngineers. I am a past member of the
American Soclety for Testing and Saterials (ASTH), whieh is
probably the one most valuable for the work you have in mind.

As I do not have an M,3, and the M.D. is not quite
completed, I would be willing to accept a salary equivalent
to that of a good B,S. engineer with several years of
applicable experience, until the Ph.,D. is awarded.

Dre. Crimmins of our department has organized a Biomedical
Materials Conference -- a one week school on biomaterlials.
Doctors Yrimmins end Predecki will discuss the basic structure
and properties of materials. A fine slate of physlicians,
surgeons, and biomaterials people will round out the program.
Proceedings were contenplated at one time, but I don't know
what the outcome was. I will find out for you.

Thank you for your kind attentione.

Sincerely,

/g (el

s Da Andrade
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TE_GHNDLDC—JY INCORPORATED
LIFE SCIENCES DIVISION

BS31 NORTH NEW BRAUNFELS AVENUE PHONE: 512/824-7373
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78217 TWX: 910/871-1150
3 June 1968

Mr. Joseph Andrade
2250 South Ogden
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

Thank you for your telephone call concerning possible employment with the
Life Sciences Division of Technology Incorporation.

An extensive materials testing program, funded by the National Institutes of
Health, is now underway here. We are definitely in need of someone who can
handle the mechanical testing of a physical model relating the response of
_materlals simulating intracranial tissues to various acceleratmn -time histories.
Since I know very little of the science of metallurgy, I am unprepared to say if
your background is applicable but my intution tells me that it could be, especially

when we begin to synthesize our material properties into structures made of in-

animate materials.

I am enclosing an application,together with a company brochure for your review.
If you would like to enquire further concerning our work, I would appreciate
receiving the completed application and a list of your publications,

I received a notice last week of a seminar being held by your university. Will
proceedings be published? If so, I would appreciate knowing how I might purchase

a copy.
Sincerely yours, ;
Lawrence S. Higgins, M.D.
Principal Biomedical Scientist
LSH:pb

ENCS: Application form
Company Brochure



